

è

Crl.A.No. 61-62 OF 2005
ITEM No.3

Court No. 2

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Crl.M.P.No.3121-3123/2005 in Criminal Appeal No. 61-62/2005

FATIMA RISWANA

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE REP. BY A.C.P., CHENNAI & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With Appln(s). for clarification/modification)
(With Office Report)

Date : 09/05/2005 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N. SANTOSH HEGDE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

For Appellant (s)Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr.Adv.
Ms. Kavita Wadia, Adv.
Ms. Mayuri, Adv.

For Respondent (s)Mr. K.N. Balagopal, Adv.
Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, Adv.
Mr. V. Sudeer, Adv.
Mr. MBRS Raju, Adv.
Ms. Sunita, Adv.
Mr. S. Sachin, Adv.
Mr. J.V. Ravi, Adv.
Mr. Riju Raj Jamawal, Adv.
Ms. M. Sailaja, Adv.

Mr. S. Srinivasan,Adv.

Mr. Subramonium Prasad.,Adv.

Ms. Geeta Luthra, Adv.
Mr. D.N. Goburdhan,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Crl.M.P.No...../2005 in Crl.A.Nos.61-62/2005

The applicant in the Crl.M.P. has moved an application for bail in the above appeals. We do not think
: 2 :

this application can be entertained in these appeals. The applicant, if he so advised, may move an application for grant of bail before the appropriate court. If any such application is filed the concerned court will dispose of the same as early as possible. With the above observation the application is disposed of.

Crl.M.P.No.3121-3123/2005 in Crl.A.Nos.61-62/2005

In these applications the applicant has sought for the pending trial to be transferred to Mahila Court constituted under the Notification issued by the Government of Tamil Nadu. The object of that is to see certain offences against women are tried by a bench presided over by a Lady Judge. The object is very well fulfilled if the 5th Fast Track Court which is now presided by a Lady Judge taken up the trial in this case. If for any reason, the presiding officer is changed, it is open to the applicant to approach this Court for a request that this matter should be tried by a Bench presided over by the Lady Judge.

With the above observation, all these applications are disposed of.

(PAWAN KUMAR)

(PREM PRAKASH)

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER